

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (L) NO.10037 OF 2026

SATISH
RAMCHANDRA
SANGAR

Digitally signed by
SATISH RAMCHANDRA
SANGAR

Date: 2026.04.02
10:39:55 +0530

Kisanrao Nagappa Choudhari and Ors.

...Petitioners

V/s.

The Apex Grievance Redressal Committee,
State of Maharashtra, Bandra Mumbai,
Through its Chairman and Ors.

...Respondents

Mr.S.G.Kudle i/b. Mr.Santosh Sitap a/w Mr.Kishor Jadhav, Advocates
for Petitioners.

Ms.Ravleen Sabharwal a/w Ms.Aarushi Yadav, Ms.Rutuja Shedge and
Mr.Aatish Tayade, Advocates for Respondent Nos.1 – AGRC and for
Respondent Nos.2 to 4 – SRA.

Smt.Lavina Kriplani, AGP, for Respondent No.6 – State.

CORAM : M.S.KARNIK &
S. M. MODAK, JJ.

DATE : 1st APRIL 2026

P.C. :-

1. An objection is raised by learned counsel appearing for
Respondent No.1–AGRC and Respondent Nos.2 to 4–SRA that the
matter is required to be heard by the learned Single Judge.

2. In this regard, Rule 636 (1) (a) (iii) of the Bombay High Court
(Original Side) Rules, 1980 is relevant. It reads thus:-

“636. Application for Writ, etc., under Article 226 of the Constitution

(1) (a) Application under Article 226 of the Constitution other than an Application for a Writ of *Habeas Corpus*, in matters arising substantially within Greater Bombay out of —

(i)

(ii)

(iii) *The orders passed under the Maharashtra Slum Areas (Improvement, Clearance and Redevelopment) Act, 1971*;

.....

may be heard and finally disposed of by a Single Judge to be appointed in this behalf by the Chief Justice”.

(Emphasis laid)

3. We are, therefore, satisfied that the present matter has to be heard by the learned Single Judge. Remove from the board.

4. Mr.Kudle, learned counsel appearing for the Petitioners makes a grievance that we have not heard him sufficiently despite the matter being meritorious. Since we are satisfied that the matter has to be heard by the learned Single Judge under the relevant Rules, we have not permitted Mr.Kudle to address him on merits.

5. **Liberty to move before the learned Single Judge.**

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)